

No. 45396-2017

In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

GEORGE Q. RICKS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO CONTRACTORS BOARD; IDAHO BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES;
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW BY THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT

Daniel W. Bower
MORRIS BOWER HAWS PLLC
12550 W. Explorer Dr.
Suite 100
Boise, ID 83713
(208) 345-3333

Eric S. Baxter*
Counsel of record
Daniel Blomberg*
Chase Harrington**
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 349-7221
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

***Pro hac vice* application pending; admitted
in Colorado; supervised by D.C. bar members

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. George Ricks’s Religious Beliefs	2
B. Idaho’s Social Security Disclosure Laws.....	4
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	7
I. The Court of Appeals’ Free Exercise Clause holding misapplied United States Supreme Court precedent	7
II. The Court of Appeals’ FERPA holding misapplied United States Supreme Court precedent on an issue of first impression	10
A. Idaho’s social security disclosure laws substantially burden Ricks’s religious exercise and are not narrowly tailored to a compelling state interest.....	10
B. FERPA is not preempted by § 666, and the Court of Appeals’ contrary conclusion misapplied United States Supreme Court precedent	12
III. The Court of Appeals’ RFRA holding misapplied United States Supreme Court precedent	14
IV. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of Article I, § 4 of the Idaho Constitution conflicts with the decisions of this Court.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7, 9
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Harris v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 241</i> , 41 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	12
<i>Idaho Press Club, Inc. v. State Legislature of the State</i> , 142 Idaho 640, 132 P.3d 397 (2006).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 18-12, 2019 WL 272131 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019).....	9
<i>Leahy v. District of Columbia</i> , 833 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	14
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	8

<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	8, 9
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	12
<i>Osteraas v. Osteraas</i> , 124 Idaho 350, 859 P.2d 948 (1993).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16
<i>Sierra Life Ins. Co. v. Granata</i> , 99 Idaho 624, 586 P.2d 1068 (1978).....	7
<i>State v. Cordingley</i> , 154 Idaho 762, 302 P.3d 730 (Idaho Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Fluewelling</i> , 150 Idaho 576, 249 P.3d 375 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	16
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 28 Idaho 599, 155 P. 296 (1916).....	3, 15
<i>Stevens v. Berger</i> , 428 F. Supp. 896 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	3
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Tohono O'Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
<i>In re Young</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	13

42 U.S.C. § 405.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 651, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 666.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	1, 13, 14, 15
Cal. Bus. & Professions Code § 30(a)	8
Cal. Family Code § 5208	8
Cal. Family Code § 17304	8
Idaho Code § 10-1201.....	6, 7
Idaho Code § 54-1901.....	12
Idaho Code § 54-5201	12
Idaho Code § 54-5204.....	5
Idaho Code § 54-5205.....	9, 11
Idaho Code § 54-5210.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 73-122.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 73-401, <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 104-193 § 317, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	4
Other Authorities	
H.B. 431, 54th Leg., 2d Sess. (Idaho 1998).....	5, 14-15
Idaho App. R. 118.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Const. Art.1, § 4.....	9, 15, 16
S.B. 1159, 55th Leg., 1st Sess. (Idaho 1999).....	5
